PRINSBURG CITY COUNCIL OFFICIAL MEETING MINUTES

The Prinsburg City Council held its Regular Meeting on January 10, 2023 at 1:00 pm in the city council room. Mayor Roger Ahrenholz called the meeting to order. Present were council members, Greg Bonnema, Mitch Swart, Dan Negen, and Dalen Folkerts. Also, present City employee Sarah Van Dyken

Nolan Slagter out sick.

Roger Ahrenholz called the meeting to order.

- Art 1 Dan Negen made a motion to approve the December 13, 2022, Public hearing minutes as printed. Dalen Folkerts supported this motion. AYES: Roger Ahrenholz, Greg Bonnema, Mitch Swart, Dalen Folkerts, Dan Negen. NAYS: None
- Art 2 Mitch Swart made a motion to approve the December 13, 2022, regular council meeting minutes as printed. Dan Negen supported this motion. AYES: Roger Ahrenholz, Greg Bonnema, Mitch Swart, Dan Negen and Dalen Folkerts. NAYS: none
- Art 3 Dalen Folkerts made a motion to approve the claims to be paid. Dan Negen supported this motion. AYES: Roger Ahrenholz, Greg Bonnema, Mitch Swart, Dan Negen, and Dalen Folkerts. NAYS: none
- Art 4

 a. Mitch Swart made a motion to Appoint PrinsBank as official bank. Greg Bonnema supported this motion. Ayes: Greg Bonnema, Mitch Swart, Dan Negen, Dalen Folkerts. Nays: None. Abstain: Roger Ahrenholz
 - b. Dan Negen made a motion to appoint United Bankers Bank as the official Collateral Holder. Greg Bonnema supported this motion. Ayes: Greg Bonnema, Mitch Swart, Dan Negen, Dalen Folkerts. Nays: None. Abstain: Roger Ahrenholz
- Art 5 a. Dan Negen made a motion to approve the Mayor, Greg Bonnema and Clerk on the Financial committee. Dalen Folkerts supported this motion. MSP
 - b. Greg Bonnema made a motion to approve Mitch Swart and Dan Negen on Health Board. Dalen Folkerts supported this motion. MSP
 - c. Greg Bonnema made a motion to approve Roger Ahrenholz, Dalen Folkerts and Mitch Swart for the Economic Development committee. Dan Negen supported this motion. MSP
 - d. Dan Negen made a motion to approve Dalen Folkerts and Mitch Swart for the Jt Powers Board. Greg Bonnema supported this motion. MSP
 - e. Dan Negen made a motion to approve Greg Bonnema and Dan Negen for the Zoning Committee. Dalen Folkerts supported this motion. MSP

PRINSBURG CITY COUNCIL OFFICIAL MEETING MINUTES

- f. Greg Bonnema made a motion to approve Mitch Swart as acting mayor. Dalen Folkerts supported this motion. MSP
- Art 6 Dan Negen made a motion to appoint the Clara City Herald the official newspaper for 2023. Mitch Swart supported this motion. MSP
- Art 7 Dan Negen made a motion to approve the Partners of Anderson Larson Saunders Klaassen Dahlager & Leitch of Willmar, Mn as the City Attorney. Greg Bonnema supported this motion. MSP
- Art 8 Mitch Swart made a motion to appoint Sarah Van Dyken as City Administrator/Clerk. Dan Negen supported this motion. MSP
- Art 9 Mitch Swart made amotion to appoint Warren Damhof, Kyle Sportel, and Roy Duininck as Emergency Managers. Greg Bonnema supported this motion. MSP
- Art 10 The Hockey Rink could use a better base to hold water. Will check with Zach on same core sampling done in the spring and cost to prepare the ground. Also, weather permitting the rink should get flooded by November 1 of each year.
- Art 11 Financial information was distributed for information.
- Art 12 Newly elected Council members signed their Oath of Office papers.

Dalen Folkerts made a motion to adjourn. Dan Negen supported this motion. AYES: Roger Ahrenholz, Greg Bonnema, Mitch Swart, Dalen Folkerts, Dan Negen. NAYS: None

Sarah Van Dyken, Clerk